The Corporation of the Township of Amaranth

By-law Number <u>*3*</u> - 2016

Being a By-law to Designate Site Plan Control Areas in the Township of Amaranth

Whereas the Township of Amaranth Official Plan provides that the Township is designated as a site plan control area; and

Whereas authority is granted under s. 41 of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13 to enact a By-law designating one or more site plan control areas; and

Whereas Township Council deems it advisable to amend By-law 08-2008 as set out herein;

Now therefore The Corporation of the Township of Amaranth by the municipal Council thereof enacts as follows:

- 1. Section 1 of By-law 08-2008 be amended by deleting "Agricultural livestock operations exceeding 150 nutrient units".
- 2. This By-law shall take effect from the date of its passage by Council.

By-Law read a first and second time this 8th day of June, 2016.

By-Law read a third time and passed this 8th day of June, 2016.

usandstore

Susan M. Stone, Clerk

Don Maclver, Mayor